Minutes of Regular Meeting Of the Fordoche Town Council October 11, 2022 6:30 p.m. Fordoche Town Hall- 5390 Fordoche Road, Fordoche, Louisiana, 70732

Call to order

Meeting called to order at 6:32 p.m. by Mayor Gros

Pledge of Allegiance

Pledge of Allegiance led by Chief Gueho

Roll call

Present: Robin Cashio, Tiffany Gremillion, Callie Meche Absent: Don Sonnier

Amend Agenda

Motion by Tiffany Gremillion, seconded by Callie Meche To add, introduction of 2023 General Fund and Utility Fund budgets

Councilman Ronnie Bonaventure, Jr. entered the meeting at 6:34pm

Adopt Minutes

Motion by Tiffany Gremillion, seconded by Robin Cashio **Resolved**, Minutes of September 13, 2022 meeting approved as written.

Review and approval of invoices and financial statements

Motion by, Ronnie Bonaventure, Jr, seconded by Tiffany Gremillion Resolved, invoices and financial statements of September, 2022 reviewed and approved. Motion passed

Public Comment

Mrs. McGill was present and inquiring about sewer lines that have been inspected by DHH.

Reports

Mayor Gros

Trick-or-Treat will be on October 31, 2022 from 5:30pm to 7:30pm. The Fall Festival will be at the Community Center from 6:00pm to 9:00pm.

Also, the 2023 Fordoche Fair will be held on March 30, 31 & April 1. Entertainment will be announced at a later date. Volunteers are always welcomed and needed!

Police Chief Fred Gueho

For the month of September, 2022, 24 citations were issued and \$2,275.00 was collected in fines.

Other departments gave a brief report

New Business

Introduce 2023 General Fund and Utility Fund Budgets

Motion by Ronnie Bonaventure, Jr, seconded by Tiffany Gremillion Mayor Gros called for a record vote ant the following results were had: YEAHS: Robin Cashio, Ronnie Bonaventure, Jr, Tiffany Gremillion, Callie Meche NAYS: None ABSENT: Don Sonnier ABSTAIN: None Resolved, motion passed by a vote of 4/0/1/0

Mr. Carl Whittington entered the meeting at 7:08pm. He answered some questions that some residents had pertaining to campers being connected to an existing resident's treatment plant or sewer sytem.

Adjournment

Motion by Tiffany Gremillion, seconded by Callie Meche. **Resolved**, to adjourn the meeting at 7:19 p.m.

By our signatures, we hereby attest true and approved minutes of the Fordoche Town Council.

Teddy P. Gros, Mayor

Lisa Cormier, MMC